

**COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF ARIZONA
DIVISION ONE**

ROBIN SILVER, M.D., UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA, U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,
BUREAU OF LAND
MANAGEMENT, AND PATRICIA
GERRODETTE,

Plaintiffs/Appellees

v.

PUEBLO DEL SOL WATER
COMPANY, an Arizona corporation;
THOMAS BUSCHATZKE, in his
capacity as Director of the Arizona
Department of Water Resources;
ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF
WATER RESOURCES, an agency of
the State of Arizona,

Defendants/Appellants.

Court of Appeals, Division One
No. 1-CA-CV 14-0811

Maricopa County Superior Court
No. LC2013-000264-001

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF JOHN LESHY AND ROBERT GLENNON

Bruce A. Burke (SBN 004316)
LAW OFFICE OF BRUCE A. BURKE, P.C.
115 W. Washington Street
Tucson, AZ 85701
Telephone: (520) 622-3596
bruce@burkepc.com
Attorney for Amici Leshy and Glennon

Table of Contents

Interests of Amici.....1

General Background and Procedural History3

Arizona’s Smart-Growth Law Requiring Demonstration of Adequate Water
Supplies for New Development.....5

Federal Reserved Rights.....8

Argument.....10

I. Under Arizona state law, ADWR must determine whether proposed
developments, including the Tribute development here, have an adequate, legally
available water supply.10

II. The federal government holds a vested, confirmed, prior reserved water right
for SPRNCA grounded in federal law.....11

III. Regardless of how states internally regulate subsurface water flows and
groundwater, the United States Supreme Court has held that federal water rights
are protected against all hydrologically connected diversions.....14

IV. The Federal SPRNCA water rights affect legal water availability for the
proposed development.....16

V. The developer and ADWR both failed to address the adequacy of the development’s water supply in the approval process by omitting discussion of the SPRNCA water rights in violation of Arizona state law.....17

VI. Delaying consideration of SPRNCA’s senior, vested water right in connection with the Tribute development would undermine the State’s interest in regulating water uses within its borders, in the process threatening to disrupt the security of residential home buyers in Arizona contrary to the intent of the Arizona legislature.....19

VII. Requiring ADWR to meet its statutory obligations does not serve to prevent growth in the San Pedro Basin; rather, it merely ensures that residential homebuyers are protected and that proposed growth does not exceed water availability in the desert environment.23

Conclusion28

Appendix30

Certificate of Compliance37

Certificate of Service37

Table of Authorities

Cases

Arizona v. San Carlos Apache Tribe of Arizona, 463 U.S. 545 (1983).....21

Cappaert v. United States, 426 U.S. 128, 138 (1976) passim

Colorado River Water Cons. Dist. v. United States, 424 U.S. 800, 807-809 (1976)
.....23

In re Gen. Adjudication of All Rights to Use Water in Gila River Sys. & Source,
175 Ariz. 382, 857 P.2d 1236 (1993)1

In re Gen. Adjudication of All Rights to Use Water in Gila River Sys. & Source,
195 Ariz. 411, 989 P.2d 739(1999)..... 14, 15, 16

United States v. New Mexico, 438 U.S. 696 (1978)12

Winters v. United States, 207 U.S. 564 (1908).....11

Statutes

16 U.S.C. §460-xx et seq8

16 U.S.C. §460xx(a)8

16 U.S.C. §460xx-1(d).....8

28 U.S.C. §1345 22, 23

43 U.S.C. § 666.....21

A.R.S. §45-108..... passim

A.R.S. §45-108(A).....	17
A.R.S. §45-108(I)(1).....	8
A.R.S. §45-108(I)(2).....	8
A.R.S. §45-576.....	6
NATIONAL DEFENSE AUTHORIZATION ACT FOR FISCAL YEAR 2004, PL 108–136, November 24, 2003, 117 Stat 1392	19

Other Authorities

Barton H. Thompson, Jr., John Dr. Leshy and Robert H. Abrams, <i>Legal Control of Water Resources: Cases and Materials</i> , St. Paul, MN: West Pub. Co./Thomson Reuters, 5th ed., 2013	2
John D. Leshy and James Belanger, <i>Arizona Law Where Ground and Surface Water Meet</i> , 20 Ariz. St. L.J. 657 (1988)	1, 14, 24
Leake, S.A., Pool, D.R., and Leenhouts, J.M., 2008, <i>Simulated effects of ground- water withdrawals and artificial recharge on discharge to streams, springs, and riparian vegetation in the Sierra Vista Subwatershed of the Upper San Pedro Basin, southeastern Arizona</i> (ver. 1.1, April 2014), U.S. Geological Survey Scientific Investigations Report 2008-5207, 14 p	17
Order, March 4, 2009, at 14	10

Peter Culp, Robert Glennon, and Gary Libecap, *Shopping for Water: How the Market Can Mitigate Water Shortages in the American West*, Hamilton Project at the Brookings Institution, 201426

Robert Glennon, *Unquenchable: America’s Water Crisis and What To Do About It*, Washington, D.C., Island Press, 200926

Robert Glennon. *Water Follies: Groundwater Pumping and the Fate of America’s Fresh Waters* (Washington, D.C.: Island Press, 2002)..... 2, 9, 26

Robert Jerome Glennon and Thomas Maddock, III. *In Search of Subflow: Arizona’s Futile Effort to Separate Groundwater from Surface Water*, 36 Ariz. L. Rev. 567 (1994) 2, 14

Shaun McKinnon, *Rural Water: Growth Taxing Water Supplies*, The Arizona Republic, June 26, 2005.....7

Thomas Sheridan, *Arizona: A History* (U of A. Press, 1995) pp. 336-386

U.S. Bureau of Reclamation, *Colorado River Basin Water Supply and Demand Study* (2012).....26
